Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

Council%

Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing
Board

Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 19th November, 2024
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road,

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2024.

For requests for further information

Contact: Karen Shuker

Tel: 01270 686459

E-Mail:  karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies



mailto:karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk

10.

11.

Public Speaking Time/Open Session

In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and
Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it
appropriate.

Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least three
clear working days’ in advance of the meeting.

Housing and Health (Pages 9 - 14)

To receive a report outlining the approaches taken by both the Council and
Registered Housing Providers in response to poor housing conditions on health.

Cheshire and Merseyside Child Poverty Report (Pages 15 - 78)

To receive a briefing report on the rapid situational analysis on child and family poverty in
Cheshire and Merseyside.

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) update (Pages 79 - 84)

To receive an update of progress in the JISNA work programme since March 2024.
Cancer Alliance (Pages 85 - 90)

To receive a presentation on the Cancer Alliance.

Cheshire East Drugs and Alcohol Plan (Pages 91 - 116)

To receive a report on the new drugs and alcohol plan for Cheshire East.

NHS Ten-Year Plan engagement (Pages 117 - 132)

To consider a report on the engagement exercise underway to inform the drafting of the new
Ten-Year Plan for Health.

The Cheshire East Winter Plan (Pages 133 - 192)

To receive the Winter Plan 2024 — 2025.

Membership: L Barry, Dr P Bishop, D Bowman, Councillor C Bulman, H Charlesworth-
May, Councillor S Corcoran (Chair), M Davis, T Leavy, Councillor J Rhodes, M Wilkinson,
Councillor J Clowes, C Jesson, P Skates, K Sullivan, | Wilson.


https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx

Page 3 Agenda Item 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board
held on Tuesday, 24th September, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3,
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Board Members

Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director Adults, Health, and Integration
Councillor Janet Clowes, representing the main opposition group, Cheshire
East Council

Sam Corcoran (Chair), Cheshire East Council

Councillor Carol Bulman, Chair of Children & Families, Cheshire East Council
Councillor Jill Rhodes, Chair of Adults & Health, Cheshire East Council

Louise Barry, Chief Executive, Healthwatch Cheshire

lan Moston, Chief Executive, Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director of Place, Cheshire East Council
Theresa Leavy, Interim Executive Director of Children’s Services, Cheshire
East Council

Kathryn Sullivan, Chief Executive, CVS Cheshire East

Mark Wilkinson, Place Director, NHS Cheshire, and Merseyside Integrated
Care Board

Superintendent Claire Jesson, Area Commander, Cheshire East (Joined
remotely via Microsoft Teams)

Cheshire East Officers and Others

Hayley Antipas, Public Health Development Officer

Dr Matthew Atkinson, Public Health Consultant

Lucy Baker, Wellbeing Engagement Officer for Green Spaces for Wellbeing
Annie Britton, Participation Lead, Youth Support Service

Alex Jones, Better Care Fund Programme Manager

Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager Health Improvement

Dr Susie Roberts, Public Health Consultant

Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer

Ruth Morgan, Parks and Recreation Manager and Programme Manager for
Green Spaces for Wellbeing

Anna Moreton, Cheshire East Youth Council

Angela Murney, Participation Worker, Youth Support Service

Rachael Nicholls, Project Worker, Health Improvement Team

Rachel Zammit, Health Promotion, and Improvement Manager

The Chair varied the order of business. Notwithstanding this the minutes are
in the order of the agenda.

14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Dr Paul Bishop (NHS Cheshire

and Merseyside Integrated Care Board), Michelle Davis (Guinness
Housing), Claire Williamson (Children’s Services - CEC), Charlotte Wright



15

16

17

18

Page 4

(Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service) and Isla Wilson (Cheshire East Health
and Care Place Partnership).

lan Moston attended as a substitute for Isla Wilson.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

In the interests of openness and transparency Councillor S Corcoran
declared an interest by virtue of his wife being a GP.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2024 be confirmed as a
correct record.

PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION
There were no registered public speakers.
LIFESTYLE PRESCRIPTION UPDATE

The Board received an update relating to the Cheshire East Lifes
[...]
e Make You Mark campaign.

Board members provided feedback and comments in relation to

- What they could do to influence getting more mental health
professionals in school as well as considering support for those not
in school.

- The reporting mechanism in relation to bullying.

- Emphasis on the importance of Family Hubs when providing
support to children and adults.

- Recognised challenges in engaging with communities, both co-
producing and information sharing.

- How to link initiatives together to ensure people are not working in
silos.

RESOLVED:
That the presentation be noted.
20 ALL TOGETHER SMOKE FREE/TOBACCO CONTROL UPDATE

The Board received an update on the All Together Smokefree — Cheshire
and Merseyside framework. The update outlined the key programme
objectives, what work was being undertaken and the opportunities for
future developments.

Board members shared their concerns about the rise in the number of
those vaping and agreed that there was a need to be explicit about
dangers of vaping particularly with younger generations.



21

Page 6

Members provided feedback and comments in respect of

- Messaging - There was lots about life expectancy but there was a
need to also think about healthy life expectancy.

- Managing expectations — Until there had been a decrease in levels
of smoking and people stopping taking it up altogether, it needed to
be accepted that it was a slow downwards trajectory. In order to
stop people taking up smoking in the first place there was a need to
understand the role of home conditions, for example parental role
models. It was acknowledged that it was a complex public health
issue, and it was not going to happen quickly but everything being
done was heading in the right direction and it was about keeping
the momentum going.

- The branding of ‘Altogether Smoke Free’ links with the ‘Altogether
Fairer and ‘Altogether Active’ branding at the Cheshire and
Merseyside level demonstrating, a common theme being used by
the Integrated Care Board (ICB) towards the branding of
programmes of work aimed at reducing health inequalities.

- Trading Standards — There was a need for a campaign to make
vaping less appealing e.g. colours/flavours.

RESOLVED:
That the Health and Wellbeing Board
1. Note the update.
GREEN SPACES FOR WELLBEING UPDATE

The Board received an update on the Greenspaces for Wellbeing project
from April 2023 - March 2024 which included how the Green Spaces for
Wellbeing programme was designed, the delivery models, the referral and
lifestyle outcomes, the approach to marketing and the priorities for
2024/25.

Although the project had been undertaken without any national funding
there was evidence nationally that schemes such as this worked.

Members welcomed the project and noted that although there were a
number of people who dropped out before completing the course, it was a
new service and there were several factors which affected attendance.
Those factors included people having a range of health conditions, those
with mental health conditions could sometimes struggle with motivation,
older people drop out to help with childcare, and other conflicting
appointments. It had been recognised that the 12-week model may not be
best for everyone and following the model being adapted there had been
an increase in numbers in the second year.



22

23

Page 7

Priorities for 2024/25 included increasing taster sessions, targeted cohort
sessions, continued development of the marketing strategy, developing
volunteering and exploring new funding avenues.

RESOLVED:
That the Health and Wellbeing Board
1. note the progress made with the project.

BETTER CARE FUND END OF YEAR ANALYSIS 2023-2024 AND PLAN
FOR 2024-2025

The Board received a report which provided an end of year overview of the
Cheshire East Better Care Fund plan for the period 2023-24. In addition,
the report outlined the plan for 2024-25 which was a continuation of the
plan agreed for 2023-25.

11 new schemes had been added
[...]
ications for, the Board of the recommendations
provided.

Has the report been
considered at any other
committee meeting of
the Council/meeting of
the CCG
board/stakeholders?

This report has been considered by the Cheshire East Public Health Senior
Management Team, it has also been shared specifically with the Director of Public
Health and the Executive Director for Adults, Health and Integration.

Has pubilic, service user,
patient
feedback/consultation
informed the
recommendations of
this report?

n/a



mailto:susan.roberts@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Page 16

If recommendations are
adopted, how will
residents benefit?
Detail benefits and
reasons why they will

Adopting the paper recommendations aims to help to reduce inequalities and
enhance existing work to improve overall health and wellbeing in Cheshire East.

benefit.

The purpose of this report is to update the Health and Wellbeing Board of a recent
analysis of child poverty across Cheshire and Merseyside undertaken on behalf of
the CHAMPs Public Health Collaborative and published in August 2024 (Appendix

Key findings from the report include:

At a sub-regional level there is an absence of a clearly articulated mission on
family poverty that brings stakeholders together to maximise synergies and
impact, although there is much activity at local and sub-regional levels that
contributes to poverty relief and prevention.

The Cheshire and Merseyside Health Care Partnership’s (HCP) recent
commitment on poverty presents a significant opportunity to address this
alongside other programmes, as does the commissioning of this report by
Cheshire and Merseyside’s Directors of Public Health and Population Health.
In 2024/25 the C&M ICB will be allocating additional investment on
preventionto the nine local authorities as well as investment at a C&M level,
which provides an opportunity for targeted work on child poverty as a
prevention to poor health.

Opportunities to maximise the impact on poverty by inter-related
interventi
[...]
e 55 of 55


https://www.local.gov.uk/about/news/funding-gap-growing-councils-firmly-eye-inflationary-storm
https://www.local.gov.uk/about/news/funding-gap-growing-councils-firmly-eye-inflationary-storm

Page 79 Agenda Item 7

Title of Report:

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) update

Date of meeting:

19 November 2024

Written by:

Dr Susan Roberts

Contact details:

susan.roberts@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Health & Wellbeing
Board Lead:

Helen Charlesworth May

Executive Summary

Is this report for:

Information x Discussion O Decision

Why is the report being
brought to the board?

The purpose of this report to provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with an
update of progress in the JSNA work programme since March 2024

Please detail which, if
any, of the Health &
Wellbeing Strategy
priorities this report
relates to?

Creating a place that supports health and wellbeing for everyone living in Cheshire
East O

Improving the mental health and wellbeing of people living and working in Cheshire
East O

Enable more people to live well for longer O

All of the above

Please detail which, if
any, of the Health &
Wellbeing Principles this
report relates to?

Equality and Fairness
Accessibility
Integration

Quality OO

Sustainability
Safeguarding O

All of the above [

Key Actions for the
Health & Wellbeing
Board to address.
Please state
recommendations for
action.

The Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) is asked to:

e Note the progress on the JSNA work programme and current capacity
challenges across the system.

e To continue to use the JSNA to inform decision making across the system.

Has the report been
considered at any other
committee meeting of
the Council/meeting of
the CCG
board/stakeholders?

This report has been considered by the Cheshire East Public Health Senior
Management Team, it has also been shared specifically with the Director of Public
Health and the Executive Director for Adults, Health and Integration.

Has pubilic, service user,
patient
feedback/consultation
informed the
recommendations of
this report?

n/a



mailto:susan.roberts@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Page 80

If recommendations are Adopting the JSNA recommendations aims to help to reduce inequalities and

adopted, how will
residents benefit?
Detail benefits and
reasons why they will

benefit.

enhance existing work to improve overall health and wellbeing in Cheshire East.

1. Report Summary

1.1. The purpose of this report is to update the Health and Wellbeing Board on the Joint
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) work programme.

1.2. Key updates include:

The Special Educational Needs and Disability JSNA is nearing completion.

Social isolation, Macclesfield and Care of Older People JSNAs are progressing
with extensive engagement from across the system.

Planning for the sexual health JSNA has recently commenced and the lifestyle
JSNA is due to commence in the near future.

A programme of JSNA promotion and engagement will be undertaken during
Autumn 2024.

JSNA progress needs to be balanced against duties to complete the
pharmaceutical needs assessment during 2024/25.

Recommendations

2.1. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:

Note the progress on the JSNA work programme and current capacity
challenges across the system.

To continue to use the JSNA to inform decision making across the system.

Reasons for Recommendations

2.2.  The JSNA recommendations are based on the triangulation and interpretation of
data from wide and varied sources through multi-partner engagement and
collaboration.

2.3. Publishing updated JSNA reviews allow partners and commissioners to use up to
date information, evidence and research when designing services in Cheshire East.




3.

Page 81

Impact on Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

3.1.

The production of the JSNA supports the four outcomes from the Health and
Wellbeing Strategy 2023-28:

e Cheshire East is a place that supports good health and wellbeing for everyone.

e Our children and young people experience 
[...]
lates to?

Equality and Fairness [
Accessibility O
Integration OJ

Quality OO
Sustainability O
Safeguarding O

All of the above ¥’

Key Actions for the
Health & Wellbeing
Board to address.
Please state
recommendations for
action.

To note the new drugs and alcohol plan — Reducing drug and alcohol harm in
Cheshire East (appendix 1)



mailto:Hannah.gayle@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Page 92

Has the report been
considered at any other
committee meeting of
the Council/meeting of
the CCG
board/stakeholders?

The report is being presented at Adults and Health Committee on 18" November
2024,

The plan has been approved by the Cheshire East Combatting Drugs Partnership.

Has public, service user,
patient
feedback/consultation
informed the
recommendations of
this report?

Yes — further information in report body.

If recommendations are

The drugs and alcohol plan sets out a number of actions which aim to improve services

adopted, how will and support for the residents of Cheshire East. The plan also sets out measures of

residents benefit? success. A few examples are below:

Detail benefits and

reasons why they will = Joint assessments from mental health and substance misuse services —

benefit. residents benefit from a more holistic approach and not having to retell their
story.

= |mproved training and education offer — greater understanding and reach of
harm reduction advice, services available and information on the risks of drugs
and alcohol harm.

= Targeted support for those most in need — providing early intervention to at
risk groups and specialist support where needed.

11

1.2

2.1

3.1

3.2

4.1

Report Summary

The Government’s 10-year plan: ‘From Harm to Hope’, mandates a local drugs and alcohol plan that
reflects national priorities at a local level.

This report details the engagement and coproduction that underpins this plan and discusses
evidence of population need relating to drugs and alcohol.

Recommendations

To note the new drugs and alcohol plan — ‘Reducing drug and alcohol harm in Cheshire East’.

Reasons for Recommendations

The plan provides a clear set of actions to address recommendations outlined in the Drugs and
Alcohol JSNA, contributing to the reduction of poor mental and physical health and reducing
inequalities across Cheshire East.

Development of a local plan is also mandated within the government’s 10-year strategy and will be
monitored through key Office for Health Improvement and Disparities indicators.

Impact on Health and Wellbeing Strategic Outcomes

The drugs and alcohol plan supports the following outcomes of the Joint Health and Wellbeing
Strategy 2023-2028 by:




51

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

Page 93

. Creating a place that supports wellbeing for everyone living in Cheshire East.
. Improving the mental health and wellbeing of people living and working in Cheshire East.
. Enabling more people to live well for longer.

Background and Options

Around 1 in every 27 people in Cheshire East regularly drink above the recommended levels of
alcohol, and almost 1 in every 100 people are dependant drinkers. Among young people in Cheshire
East, a survey showed that about half feel that drinking is normal, fun, and not a risk to health, with
about 1 in 14 claiming that they binge drink.

It is estimated that 1 in 18 adult Cheshire East residents have used illicit drugs in the past year, with
cannabis being the most used drug. For crack cocaine and opiates (including drugs like heroin),
about 1 in 270 people in Cheshire East have misuse issues. About 2 in every 5 of this group are not
currently accessing treatment for this.

In Cheshire East, there are higher levels of drug and alcohol related admissions to hospitals among
both young people and adults than the England average. For treatment, Cheshire East is similar to
the England average for substance remissions.

. In 2021, the Government published its 10-year drug strategy — ‘From harm to hope’ which
centres on prevention, enforcement, treat
[...]
d that their lives
end with peace and dignity in their chosen place I

All of the above X

Please detail which, if
any, of the Health &
Wellbeing Principles this
report relates to?

Equality and Fairness [
Accessibility O
Integration OJ

Quality OO
Sustainability O
Safeguarding (1

All of the above X

Key Actions for the
Health & Wellbeing
Board to address.
Please state
recommendations for
action.

The Board are asked to review the draft response to the engagement and suggest
additions or edits that might be required.




Page 118

Has the report been
considered at any other
committee meeting of
the Council/meeting of
the CCG
board/stakeholders?

N/A

Has public, service user,
patient
feedback/consultation
informed the
recommendations of
this report?

N/A

If recommendations are

N/A

adopted, how will
residents benefit?
Detail benefits and
reasons why they will

benefit.
1 Report Summary
1.1  In October the Government and NHS England launched their engagement exercise to
inform the new Ten-Year Plan for Health. The details of this are available at Change NHS
1.2 A Cheshire East Council organisational response has been drafted (see Appendix One)
and is shared with the Board for comment, prior to internal sign off and submission to meet
the closing deadline of 2" December.
2 Recommendations
2.1  That the Board consider and comment upon the draft Cheshire East Council response to
the Ten-Year Plan engagement exercise.
3 Reasons for Recommendations
3.1 To ensure that the Board are aware of the Ten-Year Plan engagement exercise and have
an opportunity to comment upon the Cheshire East Council draft response.
4 Impact on Health and Wellbeing Strategic Outcomes
4.1  The Government has set out three priorities that the Ten-Year Plan will be focussed upon:
e moving care from hospitals to the community
e embracing digital transformation
e shifting from treatment to prevention.
These are all reflected within the Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2023-2028 and
also ali
[...]
ng to regional and national funding directives and producing capacity plans,
monitoring spend and reporting on activity

Maintaining quality and safety provision for the people of Cheshire East

Workforce Challenges across the Health and Social Care system

Junior Doctor Industrial Action

All of the above additional system challenges continued to be effectively managed and
priorities across the system which should be recognised as exemplary joint system partner
working in achieving across our Integrated Care System in Cheshire East Place

All of the above additional system challenges continued to be effectively managed and priorities across the system which should
be recognised as exemplary joint system partner working in achieving across our Integrated Care System in Cheshire East Place

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE

GeT obed



Introduction - Forecast Winter 2024/25

Winter planning is a statutory annual requirement to ensure that the local system has sufficient plans in place to
manage the increased activity during the Winter period and plans have been developed in partnership with
Cheshire East system partners across the place.

The overall purpose of the Winter plan is to ensure that the system is able to effectively manage the capacity and
demand pressures anticipated during the Winter period October 2024 to 31 March 2025.

Our system plans ensure that local systems are able to manage demand surge effectively and ensure people
remain safe and well during the Winter months.

The planning process considers the impact and learning from last Winter, as well as continued learning to the
ongoing UEC system priorities.

Plans have been developed on the basis of robust demand and capacity modelling and system mitigations to
address system risk.

Our system ambition is to ensure a good Winter is delivered by supporting people to remain well and as
healthy as possible at home, having responsive effective services, and a system that is resilient, resolution
focused and has a shar
[...]
nications Group
From October 2024, the existing System Pressures Cell will be repurposed into the UEC Communications Group in line with this strategic approach and in
response to the UEC Recovery Plan.

The repurposing element will make clear the alignment between partners across the Cheshire and Merseyside system and have at its core a partnership approac
which includes clearly reflecting the specific responsibilities for NHS C & M (ICB) and each of its system partners by sector and locality.

89T abed

Cheshire East Assurance:
Our system winter campaigns will be based around the following ‘key pillars’

1. Prevention: Reducing avoidable hospital admissions by helping people stay well — with a focus on people with respiratory ilinesses, frailty, falls awareness &
prevention, mental health awareness and suicide prevention. This includes the flu and Covid vaccination programmes.

2. Signposting: Reducing inappropriate attendances by helping people choose the right service, linking to the national Help Us Help You campaign, Pharmacy
First, GP access, emergency dental care, NHS 111, Urgent Treatment Centre’s and other urgent care services.

3. Self-care: Messages in relation to the promotion of pharmacies to get expert advice, gastrointestinal ilinesses, with hand washing/hygiene advice, alcohol
awareness, respiratory illness and common childhood illnesses.

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE



Cheshire E?\;\\

Gt

Cheshire East Council
Adult Social Care Winter Plan
2024/2025

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII



Introduction ﬂs\\
Cheshire East )

Council?
Winter planning is a statutory annual requirement to ensure that the local system has sufficient plans in
place to manage the increased activity during the Winter period and plans have been developed in
partnership with Cheshire East system partners across the place.

The overall purpose of the Winter plan is to ensure that the system is able to effectively manage the
capacity and demand pressures anticipated during the Winter period which this y

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on Tuesday, 19th November, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
BOARD MEMBERS 
 
Councillor Sam Corcoran (Chair), Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Carol Bulman, Chair of Children and Families Committee, 
Cheshire East Council 
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director Adults, Health and Integration 
Councillor Janet Clowes, Cheshire East Council  
Michelle Davies, Guinness Partnership 
Richard Nash, Interim Director of Family Help and Children’s Social Care, 
Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Jill Rhodes, Chair of Adults and Health Committee, Cheshire East 
Council 
Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director Place, Cheshire East Council 
Kathryn Sullivan, Chief Executive, CVS Cheshire East 
Mark Wilkinson, Place Director, NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated 
Care Board 
Isla Wilson, Chair of Cheshire East Health and Care Place Partnership 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager, Health Improvement 
Dr Rod Thomson, Public Health Consultant 
Dr Susie Roberts, Public Health Consultant 
Dan McCabe, Head of Integrated Urgent Care 
Nik Darwin, Senior Commissioning Manager 
Hannah Gayle, Project Manager – Thriving and Prevention 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
 
The Chair congratulated the Green Spaces for Wellbeing team who had 
won the best health initiative award from the Green Flag scheme for their 
work in Queens Park, Crewe. The initiative had got people involved in 
working outside in green spaces with others on a community project in an 
area of the Borough and it was contributing to addressing the wider 
determinants of health and reducing health inequalities. 
 
The Chair reported that Item 8 – Cancer Alliance, had been deferred until 
the next meeting of the Board in January 2025. 
 
 
 



24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Denise Bowman (Cheshire Fire and Rescue 
Service), Louise Barry (Healthwatch Cheshire), Dr Paul Bishop (NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board), Superintendent Claire 
Jesson (Cheshire Constabulary) and Theresa Leavy (Interim Executive 
Director Children Services, Cheshire East Council).    
 
Richard Nash, Interim Director of Family Help and Children’s Social Care, 
Cheshire East Council, attended as a substitute for Thersa Leavy. 
 

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interest of openness, Councillor S Corcoran declared an interest by 
virtue of his wife being a GP. 
 

26 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2024 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 

27 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 

 
28 HOUSING AND HEALTH  

 
The Board received a presentation on Housing and Health from Karen 
Carsberg, Head of Housing, Cheshire East Council and Michelle Davis, 
Regional Head of Customer Services (North West), Guinness Partnership. 
 
The presentation highlighted the link between poor housing conditions and 
health conditions such as respiratory problems, mental health issues and 
slower physical development in children.  Statistics showed that 9% of 
private housing and 5.4% of social housing in England suffered from 
damp.  Another area of concern was that many residents faced fuel 
poverty. 
  
The Board commented that there was a reluctance by tenants to report 
issues due to the fear of eviction and that it was important to engage with 
tenants and landlords to set out their responsibilities. It was suggested that 
housing assistance and promotion of government programmes and grants 
should be made more user friendly and accessible for all tenants, 
especially vulnerable groups.  Engagement with voluntary sector partners, 
and the fire service, police and health care providers for outreach and 
support would be ways of doing this 
 
 



RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 
 

29 CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE CHILD POVERTY REPORT  
 
The Board received a report on a recent analysis of child poverty across 
Cheshire and Merseyside undertaken on behalf of the CHAMPs Public 
Health Collaborative. 
 
The analysis had shown that there were persistent high levels of child 
poverty across Cheshire and Merseyside, which reflected the national 
trend.  In 2022-23 14.7% of children under 16 in Cheshire East lived in 
relative low-income families, with two thirds of these children being in 
working families which showed the limits of employment in addressing 
poverty.  Child poverty was linked to health inequalities, reduced life 
expectancy and poor mental health.   
 
It was noted that the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board was 
working with partners on prevention and had allocated additional funding.   
The Board highlighted the importance of local initiatives such as family 
hubs and targeted community programmes and that multi-sector 
interventions were required to help prevent the causes of poverty, these 
included the provision of housing, transport and education.   Policy 
changes at a national level, such as the re-evaluation of the child benefit 
cap, would also help towards reducing child poverty. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the findings and 
recommendations within the recently published rapid situational analysis 
paper. 
 

30 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) UPDATE  
 
The Board received an update on the progress with the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment work programme. 
 
It was reported that work had been focusing on loneliness and social 
isolation, care of older people, special education needs and disability, 
sexual health, lifestyle and a Macclesfield place-based review. 
 
It was noted that future reviews would be deferred due to staff shortages 
and resources constraints and the pressure to complete the 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment for formal consultation. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
1 note the progress on the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment work 

programme and current capacity challenges across the system. 



 
2 continue to use the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment to inform 

decision making across the system. 
 

31 CANCER ALLIANCE  
 
This item was deferred until the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 

 
32 CHESHIRE EAST DRUGS AND ALCOHOL PLAN  

 
The Board received a report on the Cheshire East Drugs and Alcohol Plan. 
 
The Plan provided a clear set of actions to address recommendations 
outlined in the Drugs and Alcohol Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. The 
Plan had been co-produced with a wide range of stakeholders and 
information gathered from focus groups and 1-to-1 interviews.  The Plan 
focused on areas of training and education, communication, reducing 
stigma and reducing supply and demand.   
 
The Plan had been approved by the Combating Drugs Partnership and 
would be considered by the Adults and Health Committee on 18 
November 2024.  Monitoring of the Plan would be carried out by the 
Combating Drugs Partnership using measurable targets. 
 
The issue of Minimum Unit Pricing was raised and whether a sub-regional 
approach could be taken on this. It was reported that it was on the agenda 
at the Cheshire and Merseyside Alcohol Programme Board but was 
awaiting national government direction on minimum unit pricing. 
 
It was noted that alcohol related issues spanned across all communities, 
including affluent areas.  It was asked what barriers were there to those 
that needed help.  In response it was stated that these included resource 
limitations, stigma and inadequate referral pathways.  It was felt that an 
emphasis should be on an inclusive approach to treat mental health and 
substance misuse together.   It was suggested that a co-ordinated 
practical integrated response involving health, education, housing and 
social care would benefit those that had alcohol and drugs issues. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the ‘Cheshire East Drugs and 
Alcohol Plan – Reducing Drug and Alcohol Harm in Cheshire East’. 
 

33 NHS TEN-YEAR PLAN ENGAGEMENT  
 
The Board considered a report on the draft Cheshire East Council’s 
response to the Ten-Year Plan engagement exercise. 
 



In October the Government and NHS England had launched their 
engagement exercise to inform the new Ten-Year Plan for Health.   The 
Cheshire East Council’s response had been drafted and was shared with 
the Board for comment, prior to internal sign off and submission before the 
deadline of 2 December.  Partner organisations were encouraged to 
respond individually. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the draft Cheshire East Council 
response to the Ten-Year Plan engagement exercise. 
 

34 THE CHESHIRE EAST WINTER PLAN  
 
The Board received a presentation on the Cheshire East Winter Plan. 
 
The purpose of the Winter Plan was to ensure that plans had been put in 
place to manage the increased activity during the Winter period. The Plan 
had been developed in partnership with Cheshire East system partners 
across the place and considered the impact and learning from last winter. 
 
The Board provided feedback and comments in respect of 

- insufficient funding and workforce shortages to meet projected 
demand 

- ways to improve the involvement of the voluntary sector   
- suggestion that the focus should be on preventative measures such 

as vaccinations and falls prevention. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Winter Plan be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.00 pm 
 

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


